

No. 18-956

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GOOGLE LLC

Petitioner,

v.

ORACLE AMERICA, INC.,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE ROBERT RAUSCHENBERG
FOUNDATION AND THE ANDY WARHOL
FOUNDATION FOR THE VISUAL ARTS, INC.
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT
OF NEITHER PARTY**

JOHN PAUL SCHNAPPER-CASTERAS

Counsel of Record

CAROLYN E. SHAPIRO

SCHNAPPER-CASTERAS PLLC

1717 K STREET NW

Suite 900

Washington, D.C. 20006

(202) 630-3644

jpsc@schnappercasteras.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Use and Re-Use of Other Creative Works Have Long Been Essential Parts of Artistic Expression.....	4
A. Such Use and Re-Use Are Often Vital to the Visual, Literary, and Musical Arts.....	4
B. Fair Use By Artists Often Implicates the First Amendment	15
II. The Fair Use of Software Interfaces Presents Unique Legal Issues That Do Not Necessarily Apply to the Creative Arts	17
III. Other Issues Related to Fair Use Are Not Presented Here.....	21
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Andy Warhol Found. for the Visual Arts, Inc. v. Goldsmith</i> , 382 F. Supp. 3d 312 (S.D.N.Y. 2019), appeal docketed, No. 19-2420 (2d Cir. Aug. 7, 2019).....	22
<i>Bridgeport Music, Inc. v. Dimension Films</i> , 410 F.3d 792 (6th Cir. 2004).....	22
<i>Brownmark Films, LLC v. Comedy Partners</i> , 682 F.3d 687 (7th Cir. 2012).....	22
<i>Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 569 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cariou v. Prince</i> , 714 F.3d 694 (2d Cir. 2013).....	22
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	15
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003)	16
<i>Fox Broad. Co. v. Dish Network, L.L.C.</i> , 723 F.3d 1067 (2d Cir. 2013)	22
<i>Incredible Techs., Inc. v. Virtual Techs., Inc.</i> , 400 F.3d 1007 (7th Cir. 2005).....	21
<i>Kienitz v. Sconnie Nation LLC</i> , 766 F.3d 756 (7th Cir. 2014).....	22
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 387 F.3d 522 (6th Cir. 2004)	21
<i>Lotus Dev. Corp. v. Borland Int’l, Inc.</i> , 49 F.3d 807 (1st Cir. 1995), <i>aff’d by an equally divided court</i> , 516 U.S. 233 (1996).....	18
<i>Murphy v. Millennium Radio Grp. LLC</i> , 650 F.3d 295 (3d Cir. 2011)	22

<i>Sega Enterprises Ltd. v. Accolade, Inc.</i> , 977 F.2d 1510 (9th Cir. 1992).....	18
<i>Seltzer v. Green Day, Inc.</i> , 725 F.3d 1170 (9th Cir. 2013).....	22
<i>Sony Computer Entertainment Inc. v. Connectix Corp.</i> , 203 F.3d 596 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 871 (2000).....	18
<i>Suntrust Bank v. Houghton Mifflin Co.</i> , 268 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2001).....	19
<i>Twentieth Century Music Corp. v. Aiken</i> , 422 U.S. 151 (1975).....	16
<i>VMG Salsoul, LLC v. Ciccone</i> , 824 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2016).....	22
<i>Williams v. Gaye</i> , 895 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 2018)	22
<i>Yankee Publishing Inc. v. News America Publishing, Inc.</i> , 809 F. Supp. 267 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)	15

Other Authorities

<i>Abridgements and Retellings of Classics</i> , 77 <i>The English Journal</i> 72 (Dec. 1988).....	11
Architect of the Capitol, <i>General George Washington Resigning His Commission</i> , https://www.aoc.gov/art/historic-rotunda- paintings/general-george-washington- resigning-his-commission	5
Bernard Frischer, <i>Art from Hadrian's Villa: Barberini Candelabra (2)</i> (2012), Digital Hadrian's Villa Project, <a href="http://vwhl.soic.indiana.edu/villa/
database(static).php">http://vwhl.soic.indiana.edu/villa/ database(static).php	14

Diane Waldman, <i>Collage, Assemblage, and the Found Object</i> (1992).....	10
Elisabeth Hodermarsky, <i>The Synthetic Century: Collage from Cubism to Postmodernism</i> (2002)	10
Gay Morris, <i>When Artists Use Photographs: Is It Fair Use, Legitimate Transformation or Rip-Off?</i> , 80 <i>Artnews</i> 102 (1981)	8
Gilbert Stuart, <i>George Washington (“Lansdowne” portrait)</i> (1796), National Portrait Gallery, https://npg.si.edu/blog/gilbert-stuart-paints-george-washington	6
International Center of Photography, <i>Yasumasa Morimura</i> , https://www.icp.org/browse/archive/constituents/yasumasa-morimura	8
Irene G. Dash, <i>Shakespeare and the American Musical</i> (2010).....	11
Joseph P. Fishman, <i>Music as a Matter of Law</i> , 131 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 1861 (2018).....	22
Judith Kogan, <i>It’s ironic that we play the ‘1812 Overture’ at Fourth of July celebrations</i> , Public Radio International (July 4, 2018), https://www.pri.org/stories/2018-07-04/its-ironic-we-play-1812-overture-fourth-july-celebrations	11
Kenneth Muir, <i>Shakespeare’s Sources</i> (1965)	11
Lucille A. Roussin, <i>The Temple of American Justice: The United States Supreme Court Building</i> , 20 <i>Chap. L. Rev.</i> 51 (2016).....	12

Melville B. Nimmer & David Nimmer, <i>Nimmer on Copyright</i>	21
<i>Narrative and Dramatic Sources of Shakespeare</i> (Geoffrey Bullough, ed., 1957)	11
Patricia Krieg, <i>Copyright, Free Speech, and the Visual Arts</i> , 93 Yale L. J. 1565 (1984)	10, 12, 16
Patrick Elliot, <i>Cut and Paste: 400 Years of Collage</i> (2019)	10
Paul R. Goldin, <i>Two Notes on Xie He's [] "Six Criteria" [], Aided by Digital Database</i> , 104 <i>T'oung Pao</i> 496 (2018).....	4
Pierre-Imbert Drevet, <i>Jacques-Benigne Bossuet, 1627 -1704, Bishop of Meaux</i> (1723), Scottish National Portrait Gallery, https://www.nationalgalleries.org/ art-and-artists/25254/jacques-benigne- bossuet-1627-1704-bishop-meaux	7
Ralph E. Lerner & Judith Bresler, II <i>Art Law: The Guide for Collectors, Investors, Dealers, & Artists</i> (4th ed. 2012)	19
Rebecca Tushnet, <i>Worth a Thousand Words: The Images of Copyright</i> , 125 Harv. L. Rev. 683 (2012).....	16
Richard A. Helzer, <i>Cultivating the Art of Jazz Composition</i> , <i>Jazz Education Journal</i> (May 2004), https://web.archive.org/web/ 20070928041417/http://www.iaje.org/ article.asp?ArticleID=171	12

- Robert Rauschenberg Foundation, *Artist*,
<https://www.rauschenbergfoundation.org/artist>8, 9
- Robert Rauschenberg, *Buffalo II* (1964).....9
- Seattle Art Museum, *Samuel F. B. Morse's Gallery of the Louvre*,
<http://www.seattleartmuseum.org/exhibitions/morse>8
- The 25 Most Essential Remixes of Rap Songs*,
 Complex (Jan. 28, 2013),
<https://www.complex.com/music/2013/01/the-25-most-essential-remixes-of-rap-songs/>12
- The Metropolitan Museum of Art, *Roman Copies of Greek Statues* (Oct. 2002),
http://www.metmuseum.org/toah/hd/rogr/hd_rogr.htm.....4
- The Metropolitan Opera, *A Musical Collision Course: Puccini's Representation of Conflicting Cultures*, <https://www.metopera.org/discover/education/educator-guides-content/madama-butterfly/classroom-activities/a-musical-collision-course-puccinis-representation-of-conflicting-cultures/>11
- The Solomon R. Guggenheim Foundation, *Comparative Works* (2012),
http://web.guggenheim.org/exhibitions/picasso/artworks/maids_of_honor8
- The White House Historical Association, *Treasures of the White House: George Washington*, <https://www.whitehousehistory.org/photos/treasures-of-the-white-house-george-washington>4, 5

Thomas Brothers, <i>Louis Armstrong, Master of Modernism</i> (2014).....	11, 12
U.S. Bureau of Land Management, <i>U.S. Supreme Court Building in Washington, D.C.</i> (2014), http://www.publicdomainfiles.com/show_file.php?id=13949227816389	13
Victor S. Navasky, <i>The Art of Controversy: Political Cartoons and Their Enduring Power</i> (2013).....	15
Walter Isaacson, <i>Steve Jobs</i> (2011)	17
